
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 

 
 

5 August 2010 
 

 
A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, TOWN HALL, CAMPBELTOWN 
on WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2010 at 10:00 AM. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 3. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 MAY 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - NEW VISION 
  Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 5. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUDGET CONSULTATION WORKSHOP 
  Argyll and Bute Council  

 
 6. LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLAN 
  (a) Forward Together – Seminar I feedback and plans for Seminar II 

(b) Revisions to Plan 
(c) Scorecard 

 
Paper to follow  
 

 7. ADULT LEARNING DISABILITY CONSULTATION 
  Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 8. MENTAL HEALTH REDESIGN PRESENTATION 
  Argyll and Bute Community Health Partnership  

 
 9. ARGYLL ESTATES: BOWMORE AND INVERARAY PROPOSALS 
  Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 10. COMMUNITY POLICING PLANS(Pages 17 - 28) 

 
 11. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 
  Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 29 - 32) 

 

Public Document Pack



Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
 12. PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
  Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 33 - 40) 

 
 13. CONSULTATION DIARY 
  Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
 Please note that the presentation at Item 14 is scheduled to start at 1.30pm, Town Hall, 

Campbeltown.  
 

 14. PRESENTATION BY ARGYLL RENEWABLES CONSORTIUM 
  Presentation on the socio-economic impact studies being undertaken on the 

proposed Offshore windfarm sites at Machrihanish, Islay and Tiree.  
 

  
 
  
 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie
 Councillor Alison Hay Councillor Anne Horn
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Donald MacMillan
 Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Douglas Philand
 Councillor John Semple 
 
  
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS LOCAL AREA 

COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 5 MAY 2010  

 
 

Attending:  (Chair) 
Councillor Donald  MacMillan 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie 
 Councillor Alison Hay   Councillor Anne Horn 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor John McAlpine 
 Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor John Semple 
 Iain Jackson, Argyll and Bute Council  
 Brian Barker, Argyll & Bute Council 
 Yvonne Litster, ACHA 
 Louise Logue, Argyll Voluntary Action 
 Hamish Campbell, Islay, Jura & Colonsay Voluntary Sector 
 Keith Philip, Strathclyde Police  
 Elizabeth Rhodrick,  Lochgilphead Community Centre 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies were intimated from – Leonard McNeill,  D Bertin, A Stevenson, 

Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie and John Dreghorn.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no Declarations of Interest.  

 
 3. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2010 
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2010 were recorded as a 

true record. 
 

 4. PARTNER PRESENTATIONS ON AREA ISSUES 
  (a) The presentation on Mental Health Redesign in Argyll and Bute 

would be deferred to a future meeting. 
 

(b) Yvonne Litster, Regional Manager for ACHA, gave a  
presentation on the key priorities for Social Housing in the Mid 
Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands. 

 
Q Councillor Colville questioned if the high quality of housing in 

ACHA new builds could be maintained 
R Yvonne replied that this would be determined and subject to 

grant funding received.  
 
Q  Councillor Hay enquired on the possibility of joint tenancies 

between Argyll and Bute Council and ACHA to utilise shared 
facilities for administration purposes. 

R  Yvonne stated that there were ongoing discussions to 
determine the   viability of this. 

 
Q Councillor Semple enquired if local firms would be able to 

submit tenders for forthcoming work programmes. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



R Yvonne stated that the tendering process adhered to 
European regulations.  However, new heating and rewiring 
contracts would be open for local contractors to submit bids. 

 
The Chair thanked Yvonne for her interesting and informative 
presentation.     
 
        (c )    Keith Philip, Strathclyde Police, gave a short presentation on  
                 local issues in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands  area.
       
 
Hamish Campbell commented on the priority lists 1, 2 and 3 were not in 
the order in which the local communities would like to se the local Police 
priorities their resources, i.e. the priority 3 group included vandalism, anti-
social behaviour and this was what the local communities wanted the 
local police to deal with, as opposed to a number of the issues detailed 
under priority 1, e.g. people trafficking is not likely to be  major problem 
which required a lot of resource deployed in the local area to prevent it. 
 
Keith accepted the comments and confirmed that in the local area the 
resources are deployed to deal with the local issues as they arise.      
 
The Chair thanked Keith for his report. 
 

(d) Louise Logue, Argyll Voluntary Action, detailed the framework 
for effective participation between the third sector and local 
government. 

 
The Chair thanked Louise for her report. 
            
 

   
 5. COMMUNITY SEMINAR - 19TH JUNE 
  The Community Seminar was planned for Saturday, 19th June and would 

be held in Tarbert  Academy between 10.00a.m. and 3.00p.m.  The Event 
would take a similar format as the events in Dunoon, Helensburgh and 
Oban and would comprise some presentations and a series of workshops. 
 
Brian Barker stated that the event in Dunoon had been a success and it 
was primarily a very interactive day. 
 
Councillor Semple stressed the need to make the event as inclusive as 
possible.   
 
The lead was being taken by the third sector partnership and the 
preparations were well advanced.  A Steering Group Meeting had been 
arranged for 26 May.  
 

 6. THIRD SECTOR INTERFACE 
  Brian Barker gave an update on the progress with the third sector 

interface and stated the need for consistency in the co-ordination and for 
social enterprises to work together. 
 

Page 2



 
 7. PRINCIPLES OF REPRESENTATION 
  Brian reiterated that Partners needed to demonstrate a wide 

representation and an effective connections network. If this was not the 
case and if Partners were not fully participating in LACPG meetings, then 
this needed to be ‘flagged up’ to their managers.   
 
Councillor Currie queried the structure and format of the meetings. 
 
Iain Jackson replied that the meetings would continue in their current form 
until the process was developed further and then the group would decide 
on any changes. 
 
Hamish Campbell stated the need to clarify the process and define the 
issues which would be discussed at future LACPGs.     
 
  
 

 8. DEVELOPMENT OF A MISSION STATEMENT FOR LACPG 
  A discussion to determine the Development of a Mission statement would 

be held at the Community Seminar on 19th June. 
 

 9. REPORTS TO  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  Iain Jackson tabled various reports which had been submitted to the 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Semple stated that the reports did not record concerns which 
had been raised at LACPG meetings. 
 
Councillor Colville agreed that reports did not reflect views noted at 
previous meetings. 
 
ACTION: 
 
Reports for the Management Committee to be brought to LACPG meeting 
prior to submission.  
 

 10. ATTENDANCE AT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AND FULL 
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

  The Committee considered a report detailing that the LACPG Chairs and 
the ACSMs should attend the CPP Management Committee and the Full 
Community Planning Partnership meetings over the next period. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager, dated 5 May 
2010, tabled).   
 

 11. AOCB 
  The group discussed the timetabling of other meetings (Community 

Page 3



Council, Mid Argyll Partnership and Kintyre Initiative) and Iain Jackson 
confirmed for future LACPG meetings the agenda will be sent out 4 weeks 
prior to the meeting to ensure that sufficient time was given to each of the 
partner groups to consider any matter on the agenda and be in a position 
to put their views through the representative attending the LACPG. 
 

Hamish Campbell, Islay and Jura Community Voluntary Sector,  enquired 
on the decision making powers of the LACPG  
 
Iain Jackson detailed the ethos behind the formation of the LACPG and 
the process which will be developed over the next year or so to ensure 
that the LACPG is successful. He confirmed that the role of the LACPG 
would primarily be to influence the plans for service provision by the 
public authorities in the MAKI area. 
 
Brian Barker reiterated the need for familiarisation of partners work and 
remits.  This would develop into effective planning and local communities 
would see the end result and effects of this collaboration.  Argyll and Bute 
Council were providing 2 posts and the incumbents would be tasked to 
work and support local communities in this new initiative.   
 
Elizabeth Rhodick agreed that there was confusion over the new LACPG 
and requested that future Agendas reflect issues raised by communities. 
 
ACTION: 
 
Future Agendas to be compiled after contact with partners and local 
communities to ensure that items reflect relevant issues.  Agendas would 
be issued 4 weeks in advance of the LACPG meeting.                
 

 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Local Area Community Planning Group 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 
 
 
1 September 2010 

 
 

 

 
THE NEW VISION FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 Argyll and Bute Council is on an improvement journey and is committed to 

changing the way it works in order to provide Best Value services. In light of this, 
the Council has committed to reviewing its vision and values in line with the 
changing external environment, both financial and political, the review of its 
corporate plan and the implementation of its new communications strategy. As 
the vision is joint one with the Community Planning Partnership, the Council has 
opened up the review of the vision to partners for consideration.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 It is recommended that the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Local Area 

Community Planning Group: 

• notes the contents of this report and provides feedback on the proposed 
new vision and values highlighted below in relation to the identified 
priorities in the area 

• notes that a further report will be provided to the CPP Management 
Committee in September, once feedback from areas has been gathered 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 The CPP’s current vision is to be the Leading Rural Area by working for vibrant 

communities, an outstanding environment and by being forward looking. There 
are a number of questions around what is meant by ‘Leading Rural Area’ in that 
it is not clear to all stakeholders whether we mean that we want to be the leading 
rural area; Scotland’s leading rural area; or a leading rural area and it is 
therefore difficult to measure whether or not we are achieving it.  
 

 3.2 Feedback on this vision has suggested that it may not be fully inclusive or 
reflective of the diversity of the area. For example, Leading Rural Area does not 
necessarily apply to our larger towns. With this in mind, we aim to review / 
develop our vision to make it all encompassing, realistic and measurable. 

 
 3.3 As we are becoming much more outcome focused through our Single Outcome 

Agreement, our vision needs to explicitly reflect this. Considering that we are 
facing a significant period of change in light of challenging budgets and an 
extraordinary external political environment, it is suggested that we consider a 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



joint vision, which is ambitious, yet realistic and something that is measurable 
and meaningful to all of our stakeholders.  

 
 3.4 As an area, we have lots of potential on all levels and the suggested theme for a 

revised vision would be around Realising Our Potential. This theme translates 
into all areas of service delivery and it can be easily applied to everything we do 
to ensure that we are delivering Best Value services to the communities of Argyll 
and Bute e.g. Realising the potential of individuals, communities, partners and 
the area overall. The consistent use of, and clarity of our vision, will be 
imperative to ensuring that we can achieve it. This is why we need to ensure that 
we get it right.  

 
 3.5 The proposed vision and values for Argyll and Bute Council is highlighted below 

and its adoption by the CPP is open for consideration: 
 
Argyll and Bute - Realising Our Potential Together 

 

• We involve and listen to our customers and communities  

• We take pride in delivering best value services  

• We are open, honest, fair and inclusive 

• We respect and value everyone 
 

 3.6 Measurement of our daily activities should contribute to establishing how far we 
are Realising Our Potential. We can measure this on a number of levels and 
from a CPP perspective, at an area level, through the emerging Local Area 
Scorecards, the Community Planning scorecard and through our SOA annual 
report. The Planning and Performance Management Framework, already in 
place, will provide a systematic and effective approach to measuring how far we 
are achieving our vision through all that we do in partnership. 

   
 
4. CONCLUSION 
  
 4.1 In order to develop a realistic and inclusive vision that will be achievable, it is 

important that all stakeholders are in agreement to review the vision and provide 
feedback on the proposed new vision. Feedback can be provided by emailing 
chief.executive@argyll-bute.gov.uk or by calling 01546 604420. 

 
For further information contact:   
  
Jane Fowler – Head of Improvement and Strategic HR 
Chief Executive’s Unit - Argyll and Bute Council 
01546 604466 
 

 

 

 

Page 8



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL      MAKI Local Area Community Planning Group 
COMMUNITY SERVICES                1st September 2010  

 
REVIEW OF LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES - CONSULTATION  
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise of the public consultation being held 
in regard to the emerging options for the review of services for adults with 
a Learning Disability in Argyll and Bute. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 

2.1 The LACPG is asked to note the contents of the presentation which will 
be used to assist consulting and communicating with service users, 
carers, community groups, staff and other stakeholders on the emerging 
short listed options.  

 
 
3. DETAIL  

 
 3.1 A presentation will be made by Douglas Boynton, Independent 

Consultant, detailing the choices for change to both home and community 
based day services and also day services based in a building.  
Representatives from Adult Care Management will also be in attendance.   

 
 3.2 A full consultation document has been prepared along with a summary 

document.  Copies of the consultation document, which outlines the 
options being considered, has been sent to all service users and carers, 
carers groups and community care fora in advance of the meetings 
arranged in each area in order that those attending are able to prepare 
their thoughts and views in advance.  A self addressed envelope has 
been provided for responses.     

 
                       The consultation documents are user friendly and easily understood. A 

representative group was set up to assist with this process and it was 
tested by a group of service users, carers and support staff. 

   
  The summary document also includes web link information to the full 

consultation document on Argyll and Bute website which can be viewed 
on www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/ldconsultation. 

 
  The full consultation document will also be available in all Learning 

Disability Resource Centres, Social Work Offices and Carers Centres. 
  

 Personal letters and consultation packs have been issued to an 
appropriate list of MP’s, MSP’s and Trade Unions, advising them of the 
various elements of the consultation process. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 9



 
 
4. CONCLUSION  
 
 4.1 A further period of consultation is being undertaken to obtain feedback on 

the short listed options emerging from the appraisal exercise in regard to 
the re-design of Services for people with a Learning Disability.   

  
 
 
 
James Robb 
Head of Adult Care 
Tel: 01546 604323     

 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Local 
Area Community Planning Group 
Date: 01 September 2010 

 

 
 

Title: Argyll Estates – Bowmore and Inveraray Master Plan Proposals 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 Argyll Estates have appointed Urban Animation Consultants and 

Neil Sutherland Architects to master plan development at Bowmore 
and Inveraray.  
 

 1.2 As part of their design process Urban Animation are undertaking 
wide consultation with communities and wish to engage with the 
LACPG.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the LACPG agrees to invite Urban Animation to make a 

presentation, and facilitate discussion with the LACPG at its 
meeting on 3rd November  
 

 2.2 That partners identify the relevant personnel from their sector / 
organisations to attend 
 

 2.3 That additional attendees be invited as appropriate e.g. 
Visitscotland, Scottish Ambulance Service, relevant community 
councils 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 The planned developments are the most significant proposals for 

development seen in both Bowmore and Inveraray since the 18th 
Century. Project
[...]
identiality 

and will not visit you without checking 

first.

www.strathclyde.police.uk

Page 28



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
LACPG: Mid Argyll Kintyre and the Islands 
DATE: 1st September 2010 

 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ACTION PLAN REVIEW AND UPDATE 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 The Community Engagement Strategy provides CPP partners with 

a strategic approach to engaging communities of place and 
interest, in Argyll and Bute. 
 

 1.2 As the Council has restructured and Community Learning and 
Regeneration has undergone changes as a result of the Best 
Value Review the Action Plan for delivering on the Community 
Engagement Strategy has been reviewed and updated.  

   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 It is recommended that: 

• The LACPG notes the contents of this report. 

• The LACPG acknowledges the progress made in delivering 
the Community Engagement Strategy. 

 
   
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 The Community Engagement Strategy provides a framework to 

support communities to participate in shaping the services they 
use, and so contribute to better service provision and improved 
quality of life. It moves consultation to involvement. The objectives 
which flow from this include -: 

• Developing systems and processes which allow 
communities to engage  

• Creating and communicating opportunities to engage 

• Maintaining structures and information to support 
engagement 

• Providing appropriate support to local people involved in the 
process 

• Establishing systems to review the quality of outcomes from 
engagement 

 
 3.2 The Community Engagement Strategy was agreed and adopted by 

CPP in May 2009.   
 

Agenda Item 11Page 29



 3.3 Community Engagement is the responsibility of all partners at both 
Thematic and Local Community Planning levels. 

 
4. UPDATE 
  
 4.1 CPP-CE01  Community Planning structures and mechanisms  

are strengthened  

Thematic and Local Area Community Planning Groups have been 
established.  Cor
[...]
le of local councillors and strengthen their local profile. 

 Complement existing local documents and feed into service plans and strategic 

Argyll and Bute wide documents, rather than duplicating what is already available. 

 Empower local people, showing them how to get involved and in particular how 

they can hold services to account, rather than just being a contact list or newsletter. 

 Be relevant to local people’s understanding of an area or neighbourhood, rather 

than covering large geographical areas. 

 Be a living documents in which priorities are set for a given period and then 

reviewed 

 Be easy to read and written in plain English. 

 

 

4. RECOMMENDATION 

 

4.1 It is recommended that Local Area Community Planning Groups members support 

the concept of the development of Local Community Partnership Agreements in 

Argyll and Bute between local residents and local service providers and approve 

the draft Partnership Agreement 

 

5. CONCLUSION 

 

5.1  In order to progress the work of the CPP and the Local Area Community Planning 

Groups, it is recommended that the LACPG supports this initiative. 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Mid Argyll Kintyre and the Islands Local Area Community Planning Group 

Partnership Agreement (Draft-Aug 2010) 
 

1. Background 

1.1. Community Planning is now a legal requirement because of the Local Government 

in Scotland Act 2003. This places responsibility on the key public sector agencies in 

Argyll and Bute to develop and implement the community planning process. 

Community Planning is about everyone, communities, the Council and its partners – 

working together to make their area a better place to live and improve local 

services. 

1.2. This agreement is between the agencies, organisations and communities 

represented at a local level through the Local Area Community Planning Group and 

forms part of the Governance and Accountability Framework for the Argyll
[...]
all partners 
at all levels. 

 1.2 As part of this a pro forma has been developed to begin the 
process of gathering information about any planned, current or 
recent consultation  

 1.3 The information will be gathered at a local level and collated to give 
an overall picture of consultation activity.  Information will also be 
collated at an Argyll and Bute level and made available to all 
partners.   

 
2. CONSULTATION DIARY  
  
 2.1 Consultation describes the many ways that we in Argyll and Bute 

use to help people know about our services and activities, to give 
them a voice in what we do, and to get involved in community 
action and decision making. Through our local community planning 
groups we will  

• keep a diary covering recent, current and future consultation 
exercises;  

• work closely with community organisations, voluntary groups 
and forums;  

• encourage individuals, groups and communities to help us 
plan how we deliver services in local areas and across 
Argyll and Bute; and  

• work to strengthen local communities by encouraging 
people to participate.  

We encourage all our partners and all our services to consult 
widely and to work in partnership where appropriate. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the LACPG agrees the proposed format for gathering and 

sharing information.  

Agenda Item 13Page 41



 2.2 That partners use the form to gather information and return any 
completed forms to their local LACPG contact within the time 
agreed. 

 2.3 That information be collated and made available to all partners  
 2.4 That ‘Consultation Diary Update’  be an agenda item at every 

second LACPG (four monthly)   
 
 
 
For further information contact:  Alison Younger, Area Manager, Customer 

Services 
 

  
Telephone 01546604558 

 

Page 42



 

CONSULTATION DIARY ENTRY 
 
If you are organising a consultation, please fill in this form, either 
electronically or on paper, then email or post the completed form to your 
local LACPG
[...]
ng back the consultation results 
 

When you have written a final report for the consultation, please sent an 
electronic copy to your LACPG contact(s) for distribution. 
 
 

Thank you for completing this form.  Please send it to your 
local LACPG contact (details below). 

 
 

LACPG contacts 
 

[DETAILS NEED INSERTING] 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 MAY 2010
	4 COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - NEW VISION
	7 ADULT LEARNING DISABILITY CONSULTATION
	9 ARGYLL ESTATES: BOWMORE AND INVERARAY PROPOSALS
	10 Community Policing Plans
	AB WARD 2 Kintyre and The Islands - Community Policing Plan 2010
	Mid_Argyll_CP_Plan_2010-11[1]

	11 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY UPDATE
	12 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
	MAKI Local Partnership Agreement V1

	13 CONSULTATION DIARY



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS LOCAL AREA 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, TOWN HALL, 

CAMPBELTOWN  
on WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2010  

 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
Councillor Donald MacMillan 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie 
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Donald Kelly 
 Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Douglas Philand 
 Councillor John Semple  
 Iain Jackson Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jane Fowler Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jo Smith Argyll and Bute Council 
 Heather Clark Furnace CC 
 Andrea Henderson Furnace CC 
 Bob Chicken Tarbert & Skipness CC 
 John Bakes Southend CC 
 Susan Paterson Southend CC 
 Eileen Wilson Argyll and Bute Council 
 Audrey Baird Argyll and Bute Council 
 Maryanne Stewart Argyll Voluntary Action 
 David Bertin NHS Highland – Mental 

Health 
 Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie Strathclyde Police 
 Tommy Heay Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
 Douglas Boynton Independent Consultant 
 Pamela McLeod Argyll and Bute Council 
 George Dean Argyll Renewables 

Communities 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies were intimated from Councillor Alison Hay and Yvonne Litster. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 3. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 MAY 2010 
  The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 May 2010 were recorded 

as a true record. 
 

 4. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - NEW VISION 
  Jane Fowler stressed the need to manage and deliver service provision 

collectively and cohesively was paramount in view of the changing 
environment, both financially and politically. 
 
Bob Chicken, Tarbert and Skipness Community Council, questioned when 
the review would be finalised as he felt it important to put into practice any 
new initiatives/options. 
 



Jane responded that the evolving process of providing best value service 
at Argyll and Bute would be a continuing work in progress.  Argyll and 
Bute Council were responsible to the Scottish Government to provide 
clarity in their new vision and the  process of achievement.  
 
Discussion ensued in the process of involving and engaging with the local 
community and obtaining the most effective representation to reflect what 
options communities would decide on in these challenging times. 
 
Decision:  
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. Noted the contents of the report and would provide feedback on 
the proposed new vision and values highlighted below in relation to 
the identified priorities in the area 

2. Noted that a further report would be provided to the CPP 
Management Committee in September, once feedback from other 
areas had been gathered.   

 
(Ref:  Report by the Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, dated 1 
September 2010, submitted). 
 

 5. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUDGET CONSULTATION 
WORKSHOP 

  Jo Smith, gave a short presentation to the Committee which provided an 
overview of the Budget for 2010-2011. 
 
She detailed the predicted impact on current services and the 
implementation of processes to make Argyll and Bute Council more 
effective.  The Public Sector recession was a national issue and difficult 
decisions would be necessary. 
 
Jo distributed a brochure – ‘Difficult choices for Difficult times’ and 
encouraged  Committee members to cascade this information to local 
communities.  Contact details were listed on the back of the brochure, 
giving residents the opportunity to indicate their preferred options in the 
difficult process of safeguarding essential services.  Copies of the 
brochure had been disseminated to libraries, community centres, etc. 
 
Maryanne Stewart enquired on provision for the Third Sector to be 
involved in this process.  Jo reiterated the need for members to cascade 
this information to relevant groups. 
 
Iain Jackson gave details of a forthcoming 2nd Forward Together Seminar 
which had been scheduled for – Saturday, 30th October.  As yet, a venue 
was still to be decided upon.  He suggested that these issues could be 
given further consideration at the seminar.          
 

 6. LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLAN 
  (a) The Forward Together seminar had been extremely positive.  

Attendees would receive a summary which would be disseminated 
electronically by Eileen Wilson.  A meeting to organise the 2nd 



Seminar was being held on 6th September in Inveraray. 
(b) Jo stated that Partners budgets would play an important part in 

identifying local outcomes.  The Revision process would be 
dependant on this and help to simplify the Plan. 

 
Maryanne enquired on the possibility of a Community Notice Board.  
Jo replied that she would need to give this consideration and come 
back on this issue.    

 
 7. ADULT LEARNING DISABILITY CONSULTATION 
  Douglas Boynton, an independent consultant, gave a short presentation 

detailing the choices for change to both home and community based day 
services. 
 
Councillor Semple stated the need to identify people who are not 
receiving relevant information. 
 
John Bakes, Southend CC, informed the Committee of services being 
eroded at Woodlands.  Rooms had been re-allocated and this negated 
service provision. 
 
Councillor Philand enquired if areas within Argyll and Bute would have 
their preferred options represented to the Board. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
(Ref:  A report by the Head of Adult Care, 1 September 2010, submitted).    
 

 8. MENTAL HEALTH REDESIGN PRESENTATION 
  David Bertin, NHS Highland – Mental Health, gave a short presentation to 

the Committee after the long consultation process on the Mental Health 
Redesign. 
 
Bob Chicken enquired on respite care and spoke of concerns that carers 
had voiced. 
 
David replied that planned respite care was not specific to hospitals and 
would take this issue back to Allen Stevenson 
 
Councillor Semple informed the Committee that the Red Cross had won 
the contract for the provision of respite care.  This would encompass 
different kinds of respite care and ostensibly could be used as a ‘holiday 
bureau’.  
 
Action: David to obtain relevant information on respite care. 
 
     
 

 9. ARGYLL ESTATES: BOWMORE AND INVERARAY PROPOSALS 
  The Committee considered a proposal for Urban Animation Consultants to 

attend the  



LACPG meeting on 3 November to make a presentation on Bowmore and 
Inveraray Master Plan proposals. 
 
Decision: 
 

(1) The Committee agreed to invite Urban Animation to make a 
presentation and facilitate discussion at the meeting scheduled for 
3 November. 

(2) That partners identify relevant personnel from their 
sector/organisation to attend. 

(3) That additional attendees be invited as appropriate. 
 
(Ref: A report by Area Manager Customer Services, 1 September,2010, 
submitted).  
 

 10. COMMUNITY POLICING PLANS 
  The Committee considered the Community Policing Plans for South 

Kintyre, Kintyre and the Islands and the Mid Argyll. 
 
Chief Inspector Baillie detailed the actions and intended actions in the 
generic plans, identifying various methods to ensure safer communities. 
 
Crime statistics would be brought to a future LACPG meeting. 
 
The Chair invited questions from the Ward Members. 
 
Ward 1 – Councillor Semple enquired if the Call Centre was based locally. 
 
Chief Inspector Baillie replied that it was not.  Hence, on occasions, the 
responding operator was hesitant in identifying a location. 
 
Ward 2 – Councillor McAlpine voiced his concerns on the daily routing of 
the Reliance van. He deemed this a waste of public money and 
resources. 
 
Chief Inspector Baillie explained the rationale of the van – in that it was 
necessary for the van to wait to transfer a prisoner if committed at trial. 
 
Ward 3 – Councillor Philand congratulated Chief Inspector on her officers 
and reiterated the need for prisoner management to be more effective. 
 
Action:  Report to be compiled to the Management Committee on the 
issue of Reliance’s prisoner transfer. 
 
(Ref:  Reports by Chief Inspector Baillie dated 1 September 2010, 
submitted).    
     
 

 11. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 
  The Committee considered a report on the strategic approach to engage 

communities of place and interest in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Decision: 



 
The Committee agreed: 
 

(a) To note the report 
(b) To acknowledge the progress made in delivering the 

Community Engagement Strategy. 
 
(Ref: A report by the Community Planning Manager dated 1 September 
2010, submitted). 
 

 12. PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
  The Committee considered the Local Area Partnership Agreement. 

 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to support the concept of the development of the 
Local Area Partnership Agreement between local residents and local 
service providers and approve the draft Partnership Agreement. 
 
(Ref:  A report by Community Planning Manager dated 1 September 
2010, submitted) 
 

 13. CONSULTATION DIARY 
  The Committee considered the Consultation Diary to collate and provide 

an overall picture of consultation activity. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed the proposed format for gathering and sharing of 
information. 
 
(Ref: A report by Area Manager Customer Services dated 1 September, 
submitted)  
 

 14. PRESENTATION BY ARGYLL RENEWABLES CONSORTIUM 
  The Committee heard a short presentation from George Dean, Argyll 

Renewables Communities. 
 
He detailed that they were in collaboration to maximise the benefits and 
minimise any negative impacts to local communities from the 
development of renewable energy in the seas off Argyll. 
 
Councillor Colville stressed the need for Argyll and Bute to improve 
facilities for potential labour migrating to the local area. 
 
Councillor Semple reiterated that formulation of plans and decisive action 
was necessary to maximise any potential benefits. 
 
Councillor Colville made the recommendation that this remain a standing 
item on future LACPG Agendas.  George agreed that either he or Philip 
Maxwell would attend meetings to provide updates. 
 
The Chair thanked George for his informative presentation.   



 
 




